KEENE TOWNSHIP IONIA COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION NO. 10-11-22

RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH INITIAL RECEIPT PERIOD AND APPLICATION FEE FOR CERTAIN ADULT-USE (RECREATIONAL) MARIHUANA ESTABLISHMENT APPLICATIONS

At a meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Keene, Ionia County, State of Michigan held on the 11th day of October 2022, at 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Robert Simpson, Tami Hardy, Kara Albert, Brett Hulliberger

ABSENT: Corey Wojcik

The following resolution was offered by Kara Albert and supported by Tami Hardy.

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2022, the Township adopted Ordinance No. 9-13-22 A, An Ordinance to Authorize and Regulate Certain Adult-Use (Recreational) Marihuana Establishments Operated in Accordance with State Law (the "Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Ordinance creates an application process for persons who wish to operate certain adult-use (recreational) marihuana establishments in the Township; and

WHEREAS, Section 3(b) of the Ordinance authorizes the Township to impose a non-refundable application fee and annual fee in an amount established by resolution of the Township Board; and

WHEREAS, Section 3(c) of the Ordinance authorizes the Township to prescribe an initial application period established by resolution of the Township Board; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 3(b) and (c) of the Ordinance, the Township desires to establish a non-refundable application fee and initial application receipt period, as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Keene Township Board, Ionia County, Michigan, resolves as

follows:

1. The Township establishes the non-refundable application fee in the amount of

\$3,000 and the annual fee in the amount of \$2,000 pursuant to authority granted under Section 3(b)

of the Ordinance.

2. The Township establishes the initial applicant receipt period pursuant to authority

granted under Section 3(c) of the Ordinance for certain adult-use (recreational) marihuana

establishments. The initial application period will commence on November 1, 2022 and end on

December 30, 2022 at 11:59 P.M.

3. The Township approves the Application Form attached as **Exhibit A** and authorizes

the Township Clerk to make any changes to the Application Form that are recommended by the

Township Attorney without further approval of the Township Board.

4. Any and all resolutions that are in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed

to the extent necessary to give this Resolution full force and effect.

YEAS: 4

NAYS: <u>0</u>

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF IONIA

I, Tami Hardy, Keene Township Clerk, hereby certify this to be a true and complete copy of Resolution No. 10-11-22, duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Board held on the 11th day of October 2022.

Tami Hardy Township Clerk